| RESOLUTION # | _ |
|--------------|---|
|--------------|---|

"RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE PARTIAL CLOSURE OF LARAMIE COUNTY AS A RESULT OF EXTREME FIRE DANGER"

WHEREAS, pursuant to W.S. § 35-9-301 the Laramie County Board of County Commissioners has the power to order the imposition of restrictions on or prohibit designated activities within the confines of Laramie County in order to limit the use of fire or fire hazard;

WHEREAS, Laramie County, Wyoming is currently under abnormally dry drought conditions and the fire danger was high to extreme due to unseasonably high temperatures and very limited precipitation; and

WHEREAS, Laramie County Fire Warden has advised the Laramie County Board of Commissioners that the conditions justifying the partial closure of Laramie County to forms of fire and fire hazards have now abated;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING, that the partial closure of Laramie County to forms of fire and fire hazards imposed August 5th, 2008 pursuant to W.S. § 35-9-301 and Chapter 9 of the Rules and Regulations of the State of Wyoming Board of Land Commissioners is now and shall be rescinded.

| PRESENTED, READ AN | ND ADOPTED this 19th day of August, 2008. |
|----------------------------------|---|
| | BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |
| | Jeff Ketcham, Chairman |
| ATTEST: | |
| Debra K. Lathrop, Laramie Count | y Clerk |
| Reviewed and approved as to form | n: |
| Mark Voss, Laramie County Attor | ney |